

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

**Index No. 651786-2011**

**Kapnick, J.**

**THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS' RESPONSE TO  
THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.  
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 593-8000

GIBBS & BRUNS, L.L.P.  
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 650-8805

*Counsel for the Institutional Investors, Intervenor-Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The Attorney General Lacks Standing..... 2

    A. No Case or Statute Authorizes the NYAG to Intervene in this Private Contract Dispute. .... 2

    B. *Parens Patriae* Likewise Does Not Afford the NYAG Standing or the Right to Intervene to Impede the Orderly Process of a Summary Article 77 Proceeding..... 4

II. *Parens Patriae* Does Not Confer Standing on the NYAG to Mandate Particular Servicing Outcomes for Private Investors in the Settlement of a Private Contract Dispute. .... 8

III. The Factual Errors in the NYAG’s Petition Do Not Improve His Case for Intervention. .... 13

IV. The NYAG’s Claim that a Judgment in this Proceeding Could Impair Claims It May Assert Does Not Justify Its Intervention..... 15

V. The Federal District Court’s Ruling Does Not Establish the NYAG’s Standing. .... 19

Conclusion ..... 20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Advance-Rumely Thresher Co. v. Jackson</i> , 287 U.S. 283 (1932).....	1
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592, 607 (1982).....	5
<i>Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. v. J.P.Morgan Inv. Mgm’t, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 341, 962 N.E.2d 765, 770-771 (N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Bache Commodities Ltd. v. Garcia</i> , 2010 WL 3211863 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	11
<i>Billie Knitwear v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 174 Misc. 978 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1940) <i>aff’d</i> . 288 N.Y.682, 43 N.E.2d 80 (N.Y. 1942) .....	2
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. State</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 327, 840 N.E.2d 68 (N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>East Side Car Wash, Inc. v. K.R.K. Capitol, Inc.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 157 (1984).....	11
<i>East West Bank v. 32 Tower, LLC</i> , No. 30798-2011, 2011 WL 5515436, at *3 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 9, 2011) .....	1
<i>Hoffman v. Unterberg</i> , 9 A.D.3d 386 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	1
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1312 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Brooklyn Bridge Southwest Urban Renewal Project</i> , 46 Misc.2d 558, 260 N.Y.S.2d 229 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1965) .....	2
<i>Jiggetts v. Dowling</i> , 21 A.D.3d 178 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	12
<i>Osman v. Sternberg</i> , 168 A.D.2d 490 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	7, 17

<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	12
<i>People by Abrams v. Seneci</i> , 817 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1987).....	5, 19
<i>People v. Grasso</i> , 54 A.D.3d 180 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	1, 3, 20
<i>People v. Lowe</i> , 117 N.Y. 175 (1989).....	5
<i>Pier v. Board of Assessment Review of the Town of Niskayuna</i> , 209 A.D.2d 788 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	11
<i>Quality Aggregates v. Century Concrete Corp.</i> , 213 A.D.2d 919 (3d Dep’t 1995) (same) .....	7, 16
<i>Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 64 (2008).....	3, 15
<i>State v. 7040 Colonial Road Associates Co.</i> , 176 Misc.2d 367 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
CPLR § 1012.....	16
CPLR § 7701.....	2
